

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**OXFORD ELECTRONICS, INC. D/B/A OXFORD
AIRPORT TECHNICAL SERVICES AND
WORLDWIDE FLIGHT SERVICES, INC., JOINT
EMPLOYERS;**

**OXFORD ELECTRONICS, INC. D/B/A OXFORD
AIRPORT TECHNICAL SERVICES AND TOTAL
FACILITY MAINTENANCE, INC., JOINT
EMPLOYERS; AND**

**OXFORD ELECTRONICS, INC. D/B/A OXFORD
AIRPORT TECHNICAL SERVICES AND TWIN
STAFFING, INC., JOINT EMPLOYERS**

and

Case 13-CA-115933

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS LOCAL 399, AFL-CIO**

**TRANSPORTATION WORKERS UNION OF
AMERICA – LOCAL 504, AFL-CIO (OXFORD
ELECTRONICS, INC. D/B/A OXFORD AIRPORT
TECHNICAL SERVICES, WORLDWIDE FLIGHT
SERVICES, INC., TOTAL FACILITY
MAINTENANCE, INC., AND TWIN STAFFING,
INC.)**

and

Case 13-CB-115935

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS LOCAL 399, AFL-CIO**

**CHARGING PARTY'S BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT EMPLOYERS' AND RESPONDENT UNION'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ALJ'S DECISION AND RECOMMENDED ORDER**

MARTIN P. BARR
CARMELL CHARONE WIDMER MOSS & BARR
1 E. Wacker Dr., Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 236-8033

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE ALJ CORRECTED DETERMINED THAT THE NLRB HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE.....	1
A. The Administrative Law Judge Applied The Correct Legal Standard	1
B. Application of the NMB’s Traditional Factors Demonstrates That CICA TEC Does Not Exercise Sufficient Control Over Respondent To Confer Jurisdiction Under The RLA	5
1. Respondents’ Employers’ employees are held out as employees of Respondents, not CICA TEC.....	5
2. Respondent Oxford, not CICA TEC, has conducted employee Training.....	5
3. CICA TEC has played little role in personnel decisions	6
4. CICA TEC exercised only a small degree of control over Respondent Employers’ employees.....	8
5. Evidence concerning CICA TEC’s interactions with Respondents, and CICA TEC’s access to Respondents’ operations and records do not establish that CICA TEC exercised substantial control over the manner in which Respondents conducted their business.....	9
II. THE BARGAINING UNIT ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT IS APPROPRIATE	16
III. THE ALJ CORRECTED DETERMINED THAT RESPONDENTS WERE NOT FREE TO SET INITIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT	17
IV. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENTS ARE JOINT EMPLOYERS.....	21
V. THE ALJ PROPERLY FOUND THAT CHARGING PARTY MADE A VALID REQUEST TO BARGAIN UPON ALL PARTIES	24
VI. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE CHARGE WAS TIMELY FILED WITH RESPECT TO RESPONDENT TOTAL/TWIN.....	26
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ABM Onsite Services-West, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Circuit 2017)	4
<i>Advanced Stretchforming, International, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 529 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aero Port Services, Inc.</i> , 40 NMB 139 (2013)	13, 14
<i>Aircraft Service Int., Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 94 (June 9, 2017)	2, 3
<i>Airway Cleaners, LLC</i> , 41 NMB 262, 268 (2014).....	7, 8, 13, 14
<i>Al Landers Dump Truck, Inc.</i> , 192 NLRB 207, 208 (1971)	24
<i>Aldworth Company, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 137, 139-40, n.20 (2002).....	23
<i>Bags, Inc.</i> , 40 NMB 165 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Banknote Corp. of America</i> , 315 NLRB 1041, 1043 (1994)	16
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473, 481, 84 S.Ct. 894, 898-899 (1964).....	21
<i>Bombardier Transit Systems Corporation</i> , 32 NMB 131, 147 (2005)	7, 15
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Calif., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186 (2015).....	21, 22, 23
<i>C & B Flooring Associates, LLC</i> , 349 NLRB 692 (2007).....	19
<i>Computer Associates Int., Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1166, 1168-69 (2000)	23
<i>D & S Leasing, Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 658, 671 (1990)	23
<i>Eldorado, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 952 (2001).....	19
<i>TLI, Inc.</i> 271 NLRB 798 (1984), <i>enfd. mem.</i> 772 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27, 52-53; 107 S. Ct. 2225, 96 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1987)	25
<i>Gourmet Award Foods Northeast</i> , 336 NLRB 872, 873 (2001)	23
<i>Indianapolis Mack Sales & Service</i> , 288 NLRB 1123, fn. 5 (1988)	16

<i>JAG Healthcare, Inc. d/b/a Galion Pointe, LLC</i> , 359 NLRB 1 (2013)	19
<i>Mar Del Plata Condo.</i> , 282 NLRB 1012, n.3 (1987)	26
<i>Marysville Travelodge</i> , 233 NLRB 527, 532-33 (1977).....	24
<i>Menzies Aviation, Inc.</i> 42 NMB 1, 7 (2014)	14
<i>Metro Toyota</i> , 318 NLRB 168, 177 (1995)	25
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272, 294-95 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phoenix Systems & Technologies, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 1166 (1966).....	5
<i>Ref-Chem Co.</i> , 169 NLRB 376, 380 (1968), enf. den. on other grounds 418 F.2d 127 (5 th Cir. 1969))	26
<i>Signature Flight Support</i> , 32 NMB 214 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Spartan Aviation Ind., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 708 (2002).....	4, 5
<i>Specialty Envelope Co.</i> , 321 NLRB 828, 829-30 (1996).....	24, 25
<i>Stanford Realty Associates, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 1061, 1066 (1992)	24, 25
<i>Sterling Processing Corp.</i> , 291 NLRB 208, 217 (1988).....	25
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 318 NLRB 778 (1995).....	3
<i>Worldwide Flight Services, Inc.</i> , 31 NMB 386 (2004)	3
<i>Yolo Transport</i> , 286 NLRB 1087, fn.2 (1987).....	24

Statutes

Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. <i>et seq.</i>	1
---	---

Other

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 707 (Garner, Ed. In Chief) (Thomson West) (Abridged Eighth Ed.) (1990)	1
---	---

I.

THE ALJ CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE NLRB HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE

(Oxford/WFS Exceptions 1-55; Brief at 13-40)

(Twin/Total Exceptions 3, 14-22, 24-33, 42; Brief at 11-19)

(TWU Exceptions 3, 5-7, 9-19, 22, 26-27)
